

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

**INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 1234 OF 2019
IN
SUIT NO. 3 OF 2019**

**Mumtaz Daughter of Riyazuddin and
Wife of Sulemankhan and Anr.**

... Plaintiffs

V/s.

Jamaluddin Riyazuddin Sheikh and Ors.

... Defendants

Mr. H.S. Murthy a/w. Shahzad Ansari a/w. Ayman Khan a/w. Manohar Shelar
a/w. Omar Khaiyam Shaikh for the Plaintiffs and Applicants in IA 1234/2019
Mr. Parth Desai i/b. M/s. M.P. Vashi & Associates for the Defendants

CORAM : FARHAN P. DUBASH, J.

DATE : 11th FEBRUARY 2026

P.C. :

1. Pursuant to the order dated 14th January 2026, passed in Interim Application No.1360 of 2020, the Applicants/Original Defendants have under a cover of their Advocate's letter dated 28th January 2026, deposited the amount which according to them is equivalent to 2/7th of the license fees/compensation, as directed in Paragraph-1(c) of the order dated 14th July 2016 passed by this Court. The covering letter also annexes various statements that are prepared and submitted by them.

2. Mr. Murthy, learned Counsel who appears on behalf of the Original Plaintiffs states that this deposit is not in compliance with Paragraph-1(c) of the order dated 14th July 2016.

3. Since the Plaintiffs have already preferred Interim Application No. 1234 of 2019 alleging willful breach of the order dated 14th July 2016, the question as to whether the deposit made by the Original Defendants is in compliance with the said order shall be considered and decided at the hearing of the said Interim Application.

4. The parties are at liberty to file a further affidavit, if they so desire. Any such affidavit shall be filed and exchanged on or before 25th February 2026.

5. Stand over to 11th March 2026 for further consideration of Interim Application No.1234 of 2019.

(FARHAN P. DUBASH, J.)

Jyoti Pawar

JYOTI
PRAKASH
PAWAR

Digitally signed
by JYOTI
PRAKASH
PAWAR
Date: 2026.02.12
18:32:25 +0530